## **RESOLUTION NO. 17 OF 2014**

## ADDITION OF 76.19 ACRES OWNED BY CHRISTOPHER D. JEFFCOAT AND 108.88 ACRES OWNED GREGORY W. MCGREW TO THE TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT JOY AGRICULTURAL SECURITY AREA

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Supervisors of Mount Joy Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania has determined to amend the Agricultural Security Area within Mount Joy Township in accordance with the provisions of the Agricultural Area Security Law, Act of June 30, 1981, P.L. 128, No. 43, as amended; (3 P.S. §§ 901-915, *et seq.*) (Act); and

**WHEREAS**, the Board previously established an Agricultural Security Area in Mount Joy Township and

**WHEREAS**, the Board has received proposals from Christopher D. Jeffcoat and Gregory W. McGrew, respectively, indicating a desire to have properties identified below (Properties) added to Mount Joy's Township's Agricultural Security Area:

<u>Owner</u>	Tax Parcel No.	No. of Acres
Christopher D. Jeffcoat	30G18-0038	71.69
Gregory W. McGrew	30G16-0008	108.88

WHEREAS, the Board has received the recommendations of the Mount Joy Township Planning Commission, the Adams County Office of Planning and Development, and the Mount Joy Township Agricultural Security Committee, each recommending approval of the proposed additions, and has held a duly advertised public hearing on the proposed additions; and

**WHEREAS,** after consideration of the factors set forth in Section 7 of the Act, the Mount Joy Township Board of Supervisors desires to accept additions to the Mount Joy Township Agricultural Security Area.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors of Mount Joy Township does hereby accept the Properties as additions to Mount Joy Township Agricultural Security Area and further states its intent to file the additions with the Office of the Recorder of

Deeds of Adams County, Pennsylvania, and to submit same to the Mount Joy Township Planning Commission the Adams County Planning and Development.

**DULY ADOPTED** this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2014.

ATTEST:	MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP	
Sheri L. Moyer, Secretary	By: John Gormont Chairman, Board of Supervisors	
	unt Joy Township, do hereby attest that the foregoing pon and approved by unanimous vote of the Board of 2014.	
(SEAL)		